BCP

Council

Notice of Western BCP Planning Committee
Date: Thursday, 17 July 2025 at 10.00 am

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:

Chair:
Clir M Le Poidevin

Vice Chair:
Clir J Clements

Clir C Adams Clir M Dower Cllr S McCormack
Clir J Challinor CliIr B Hitchcock Clir K Salmon
Clir A Chapmanlaw ClIr G Martin ClIr P Sidaway

All Members of the Western BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6138
if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Rebekah Rhodes on 01202 118505 or

email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

GRAHAM FARRANT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE DEBAT

9 July 2025

Available online and
on the Mod.gov app

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct
Councillors should act solely
Declaring interests at meetings in terms of the public

Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in interest
Part 6 of the Council’'s Constitution. Integrity

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be Councillors must avoid
discussed at the meeting concern your interests placing themselves under

any obligation to people or
organisations that might try
inappropriately to influence
them in their work. They
should not act or take
decisions in order to gain
financial or other material
benefits for themselves,
their family, or their friends.
They must declare and
resolve any interests and
relationships

Objectivity

C
[...]
re requested where possible to submit any technical
guestions on planning applications to the Case Officer at least 48
hours before the meeting to ensure this information can be provided
at the meeting.

The running order in which planning applications will be considered will be
as listed on this agenda sheet.

The Chair retains discretion to propose an amendment to the running order
at the meeting ifit is considered expedient to do so.

Members will appreciate that the copy drawings attached to planning
application reports are reduced from the applicants’ original and detail, in
some cases, may be difficult to read. To search for planning applications,
please use the following link:

https://Mmww.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning -and-b uilding-control/search-and-
comment-on-planning-applications

Councillors are advised that if they wish to refer to specific drawings or
plans which are not included in these papers, they should contact the Case
Officer at least 48 hours before the meeting to ensure that these can be
made available.



https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/search-and-comment-on-planning-applications
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/search-and-comment-on-planning-applications

b)

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main
webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area.
The link is:

https:/Mmww.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-
policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx

106 Panorama Road, Poole BH13 7RG
Canford Cliffs ward

APP/24/00640/F
Demolition of existing property and erection of a replacement property.

Improvement works to the sea wall.
Dorwin Court, 328 Poole Road and 68 Princess Road, Poole BH12 1AR

Talbot and Branksome Woods ward
APP/23/01051/F

Alteration and upward extension of the buildings to create second and third
floors of accommodation on each building to create 10 additional
apartments ineach block (20 in total)

31 Springfield Crescent, Poole BH140LL
Parkstone ward

P/25/01014/PNHAS

Prior Approval for the Removal of the existing roof and associated dormers.
Construction of new first floor and roof with pitch and form to match existing
(no dormers)

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

Appeals report

This report updates members of the planning committee on the Local
Planning Authority's appeal performance over the stated period and is for
information purposes only.

25-48

49 - 92

93 - 106

107 - 122

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.


https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

- 1-
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 June 2025 at 1.00 pm

Present:-
Clr M Le Poidevin — Chair
ClIr J Clements — Vice-Chair

Present: Clr C Adams, ClIr A Chapmanlaw, Clir M Dower, Clir G Martin,
ClIr Dr F Rice (In place of Clir B Hitchcock), Clir K Salmon and
Clir P Sidaway
Also in Clir M Andrews, Clir D Brown, ClIr R Burton, Cllir A Keddie
attendance:
10. Apologies
Apologies were received from ClIr J Challinor, Clir B Hitchcock and Clir S
McCormack.
11. Substitute Members

Notification was received that Clir Dr F Rice was substituting for Clir B
Hitchcock for this meeting.

12. Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest
13. Public Issues

There were a number of requests to speak on the planning application on
the agenda as detailed below. For this meeting the Chair exercised
discretion to alter the speaking arrangements to allow three people five
minutes each to speak in objection and three people five minutes each to
speak in support of the application.

14. Schedule of Planning Applications

The Committee considered a planning application report, a copy of which
had been circulated and which appear as Appendix A of these minutes in
the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published on 11 June
2025 and appears as Appendix B to these minutes.

The Committee conducted a site visit of the application site in accordance
with its adopted site visit protocol on the morning of 12 June 2025.



15.

—-2_
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 June 2025

Canford Resource Park, Arena Way, Magna Road, BH21 3BW

Bearwood and Merley ward
APP/23/00822/F

Demolition and Removal of existing structures and the erection of a Carbon
Capture Retrofit Ready Energy from Waste Combined Heat and Power
Facility with associated Combined Heat and Power Connection, Distribution
Network Connection and Temporary Construction Compounds and
associated buildings and ancillary car parking.

Public Representations
Objectors

% Paul Brelsford

% Giles Frampton, Director of Powerfuel Limited
s Frank Ahern, Magwatch

*

Applicant/Supporters
% Nathan Ross — Managing Director of Canford Renewable Energy
(landowner)

% Rob Asquith — Planning Director, Savills

*

+ Paul Carey — Managing Director of MVV Environment Ltd (applicant)

Ward Councillors
s ClIr Marcus Andrews, in objection
% ClIr Richard Burton, in objection

% Clir David Brown, in objection

Other Councillors
% ClIr Alasdair Keddie, in objection

RESOLVED to REFUSE permission contrary to the recommendation
set out in the officer’s report subject to power being delegated to the
Head of Planning Operations, in consultation with the Chair and Vice
Chair, to agree the final detailed wording of the reasons for refusal, as
discussed by the committee and summarised below:

e Impact on Green Belt
Members considered that the proposal was inappropriate
development in the Green Belt as it would cause substantial harm to
the openness of the Green Belt due to the height, scale,
[...]
n
accurate record for the Chair to sign.

Public Issues
Anyone registered to speak on planning applications on the agenda had
been advised of the updated officer recommendation in each case as

detailed below.

Schedule of Planning Applications

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A to B of these
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published
on 18 June 2025 and appears as Appendix C to these minutes.

National Trust, Ferry Way, Poole, BH13 70N

Canford Cliffs ward

24/00744/F

Removal and replacement of existing jetty with ramp and new berthing
provisions, including land reclamation and enhanced shoreside facilities

and improved security.

11



23.

—-2_
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE
19 June 2025

The Committee was advised that an administration error had occurred that
resulted in no letters being sent to inform respondents that this application
was due to be determined by the Committee on 19 June 2025. This also
meant that respondents were not informed of the ability to register to speak.
As result of the risks associated with going ahead with the determination of
this item in the absence of such notification, it was advised by Head of
Planning Operations to defer the consideration of this application.

RESOLVED to DEFER consideration of this application, in accordance
with the advice of the Head of Planning Operations.

Voting: Unanimous

Note: The Chair agreed to arrange an additional meeting to consider this
item, the date subsequently confirmed as being Monday 30 June at
10.00am.

33 East Avenue, Bournemouth BH3 7BT

Talbot and Branksome Woods ward
P-5513-200125

Use of swimming pool for private swimming lessons including associated
facilities (Existing unauthorised use)and alsoused ancillary to the
residential use of the property.

The Committee was advised that an administration error had occurred that
resulted in no letters being sent to inform respondents that this application
was due to be determined by the Committee on 19 June 2025. This also
meant that respondents were not informed of the ability to register to speak.
As result of the risks associated with going ahead with the determination of
this item in the absence of such notification, it was advised by Head of
Planning Operations to defer the consideration of this application.

RESOLVED to DEFER consideration of this application, in accordance
with the advice of the Head of Planning Operations.

Voting: Unanimous

Note: The Chair agreed to arrange an additional meeting to consider this
item, the date subsequently confirmed as being Monday 30 June at
10.00am.

The meeting ended at 10.07 am

12



- 1-
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 June 2025 at 10.00 am

Present:-
Clr M Le Poidevin — Chair
ClIr J Clements — Vice-Chair

Present: ClIr J Challinor, Clir A Chapmanlaw, Clir M Dower, Clir S McCormack,
Clir K Salmon and Clir T Trent (In place of Clir P Sidaway)

Also in Clir M Gillett

attendance:

24. Apologies
Apologies were received from Clir B Hitchcock, Clir G Martin and Clir P
Sidaway.

25. Substitute Members

Notification was received that Clir T Trent was substituting for Clir P
Sidaway for this meeting.

26. Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.
27. Public Issues

There were a number of requests to speak on planning applications on the
agenda as detailed below.

28. Schedule of Planning Applications

The Committee considered planning application reports, a copy of which
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A and B of these
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published
on 27 June 2025 and appears as Appendix C to these minutes.

29. National Trust, Ferry Way, Poole BH13 70N

Canford Cliffs ward
24/00744/F
Removal and replacement of existing jetty with ramp and new berthing

provisions, including land reclama
[...]
rten effect / Porcelain tiled sculptural louvres, planters and front door
6.) Dark timber cladding

MARLOW ARGHITEG PROPOSED MATERIALS | SCALEINDICATVE @A1 | 230713 | 106 PANORAMA ROAD, SANDBANKS
_ - studoBmalovachiectscosk | wwimatowarchiocts oo k]

47



This page is intentionally left blank

48



Agenda Item 6b
BCP

Council

Planning Committee

Application Address Dorwin Court, 328 Poole Road & 68 Princess Road, Poole,
BH12 1AR
Proposal Alteration and upward extension of the buildings to create

second and third floors of accommodation on each building
to create 10 additional apartments in each block (20 in total).

Application Number APP/23/01051/F

Applicant Maintenance Securities Investments Ltd
Agent EMPERY + COLTD

Ward and Ward Talbot & Branksome Woods

Member(s)

e Councillor Philip Broadhead,
e Councillor Matthew Gillett

e Councillor Karen Rampton

Report Status Public

Meeting Date 17 July 2025

Summary of Delegated powers to GRANT permission subject to
Recommendation completion of s106 agreement and conditions as

suggested in this report

Reason for Referral to Over 20 representations within 1 mile of the application site
Planning Committee contrary to Officer's recommendation.

Case Officer Shelley Edwards

Is the proposal EIA No

Development?

Description of Proposal

1. Planning consent is sought for the alteration and upward extension of the 2 existing two-
storey buildings to create second and third floors of accommodation on each building to
create 10 additional apartments in each block (20 new apartments in total).

Description of Site and Surroundings

2.  The application site is occupied by 2 detached blocks of flats. The site has a double frontage
with one building fronting the north eastern side of Poole Road and the other fronting the
south western side of Princess Road. The character of the area is predominantly residential
and there is a mixture of residential properties in the vicinity consisting mainly of blocks of

Page 1

49



flat
[...]
 and as such for consistency, the item is before members for consideration.

2. This is a Prior Approval for:

The removal of the existing roof and associated dormers;
The construction of new first floor and roof with pitch and form to match existing (no dormers).

3. This application is to ascertain whether the enlargement of the dwellinghouse by the erection
of one additional storey is acceptable in relation to Prior Notification Regulations as set out in

Page 1

93



Schedule 2 Part 1 Class AA of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development) (England) Order 2015 as Amended.

4. Prior Approval applications are different from applications for full planning permission as they
only allow the consideration of specific matters explicitly set out within the relevant Class of
the General Permitted Development Order.

Description of Site and Surroundings

5. In the Parkstone ward, the application site is situated on the eastern side of Springfield
Crescent and is occupied by a detached chalet bungalow with a lean-to single storey side
extension. To the rear of the dwelling is a modest sized garden with a swimming pool and
detached garage accessed from Dansie Close.

6. The existing dwellinghouse is finished in painted render with white and brown uPVC
fenestration. The existing dwelling has various roof forms including lean-to and hipped, with
dormers to the front and rear/side elevations. The roof is finished in concrete tiles.

7. There is a driveway to the front of the dwellinghouse providing parking for at least two vehicles
which is enclosed by a low-brick wall and vegetation. There is also a detached garage in the
rear garden providing parking for one vehicle.

8. The topography of Springfield Crescent slopes downhill to the south-west whereby properties
to the north of the site are at a higher level. Those to the south are at a lower level.

9. The character of the area is residential with the street scene of Springfield Crescent
consisting of detached houses, bungalows and chalet style bungalows of varying scale and
design. It is noted that there have been several modern alterations in recent years throughout
the street scene with the character of the area clearly evolving.

Relevant Planning History

10. An earlier scheme was refused under delegated powers. Ref: APP/24/00859/F - For the
demolition of the existing conservatory, removal of the existing roof. Addition of new first floor
with partial flat and pitched roof and re-elevation of existing building with internal remodelling.
This was refused for the following reasons:

a. The proposed scheme would fail to respect and relate to the existing building and local
patterns of development, and would not preserve or enhance the character and
appearance of the street scene of Springfield Crescent and Dansie Close by virtue of
its overall design and appearance, and as such it would fail to comply with the
provisions of Policy PP27 of the Poole Local Plan (November 2018).

b. The proposed scheme would have a materially harmful impact upon the privacy and
amenities of the occupants of the neighbouring properties by means of overlooking,
and therefore would be contrary to the provisions of Policy PP27 of the Poole Local
Plan (November 2018).

11. Ref: APP/25/00041/F - Demolition of existing conservatory. Removal of existing roof. Addition
of new first floor with pitched roof. Re-modelling of existing building to include fenestration
and internal changes.

Page 2

94



This scheme was determined at the Western Planning Committee on the 3rd of April.
Members resolved to refuse the planning application against the officer’s recommendation.
For the following reasons:

a. The proposed scheme as a result of its significant massing and height would fail to
respect and relate to the existing building and local patterns of development, and
would not preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the street scene of
Springfield Crescent and Dansie Close by virtue of its overall design and appearance,
and as such it would fail to comply with the provisions of Policy PP27 of the Poole
Local Plan.

b. The proposed scheme would have a materially harmful impact upon the privacy and
amenities of the occupants of the neighbouring properties by means of overbearing
and overlooking due to the height and proximity to the neighbouring property, and
therefore would be contrary to the provisions of Policy PP27 of the Poole Local Plan.

Constraints
12. TPO Area (Number 7).
Public Sector Equalities Duty

13. In accordance with section 149 Equality Act 2010, in considering this proposal due regard
has been had to the need to —

e Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is
prohibited by or under this Act;

e Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it;

e Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and
persons who do not share it.

Other relevant duties

14. With regard to sections 28G and 281 (where relevant) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act
1981, to the extent consistent with the proper exercise of the function of determining this
application and that this application is likely to affect the flora, fauna or geological or
physiographical features by reason of which a site is of special scientific interest, the duty
to take reasonable steps to further the conservation and enhancement of the flora, fauna or
geological or physiographical features by reason of which the site is of special scientific
interest.

15. For the purposes of section 40 Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006, in
assessing this application, consideration has been given as to any appropriate action to
further the “general biodiversity objective”.

16. For the purposes of this report regard has been had to the Human Rights Act 1998, the
Human Rights Convention and relevant related issues of proportional
[...]
hether the proposal falls within the criteria for Permitted
Development, in this instance AA1. A — K, of Schedule 2 Part 1 Class AA of the Town and
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 as amended.

27. The proposal would also comply with the requirements of AA.3.1, according with the
procedure for applications for prior approval; and would comply with the conditions specified
within AA12.2). The assessment of this is set out in Appendix 1.

28. AA.2. 3 requires determination to whether prior approval is required. It is considered prior

Approval of the Local Planning Authority is required for this development. This is for
consideration at this committee.

Page 4

96



Prior Approval

Impact on the amenity of any adjoining premises including overlooking, privacy and the
loss of light;

29.  With regards to residential amenity, the properties that may be affected by the proposed
development are those to the side at No. 29 and No. 33 Springfield Crescent. Due to the
positioning of dwellings to the rear of the application site on Dansie Close, which wrap
around the site to the south-east, No’s. 1, 2, 3/3a Dansie close are also considered to be
impacted by the proposal.

30.This proposal is materially similar to that overturned at the planning committee of the 3rd of
April 2025 in terms of the footprint and window positions, whereby members found the
proposal to be harmful, contrary to the officers recommendation. For clarity, the reason for
refusal agreed by members is set out below;

The proposed scheme would have a materially harmful impact upon the privacy and
amenities of the occupants of the neighbouring properties by means of overbearing
and overlooking due to the height and proximity to the neighbouring property, and
therefore would be contrary to the provisions of Policy PP27 of the Poole Local Plan.

31. Figure 1 below shows the current proposal and Figure 2 the proposal that was overturned
at planning committee of the APP/24/0
[...]
s legislation permits



	6a 106 Panorama Road, Poole BH13 7RG
	106 Panorama Road - Plan drawings

	6b Dorwin Court, 328 Poole Road and 68 Princess Road, Poole BH12 1AR
	Location plan
	SITE PLAN
	GF &FF Plans
	2F & 3F PLans
	Roof Plan
	N&E Elevations
	S&N Elevations
	S&W Elevations
	Cycle Store
	Streetscene

	6c 31 Springfield Crescent, Poole BH14 0LL
	plans 31 springfield crescent

	7 Appeals report
	Appendix1 for Appeals report




Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 July 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chairman 

Cllr J Clements – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J Challinor, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr M Dower, Cllr G Martin, 

Cllr S McCormack and Cllr J Salmon 
 

   

 

 
31. Apologies  

 

Apologies receive from Cllr Kate Salmon and Cllr Cameron Adams. 
 

32. Substitute Members  
 

Cllr Joe Salmon is substituting for Cllr Kate Salmon. 

 
33. Declarations of Interests  

 

Cllr Gillian Martin declared a personal interest in item 6c and would leave 
the meeting for that item. 

 
34. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meetings held on 12,19 and 30 June 2025 were 
confirmed as accurate records to be signed by the Chair. 

 
35. Public Issues  

 

There were a number of requests to speak on planning applications on the 
agenda as detailed below. 

 
36. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered planning application reports, a copy of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A,B and C of these 

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 16 July 2025 and appears as Appendix E to these minutes. 

 
37. 106 Panorama Road, Poole BH13 7RG  

 

Canford Cliffs ward 
 

APP/24/00640/F 
 



– 2 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17 July 2025 

 
Demolition of existing property and erection of a replacement property. 

Improvement works to the sea wall. 
 
Public Representations 

 
Objectors 

 None registered 
 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Tom Glanfield – Applicant 
 Clare Spiller - Agent 

 
Ward Councillors 

 None registered 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission contrary to the recommendation set out in 

the officer’s report for the following reasons: 
 

 The existing building is considered to be a non-designated heritage 

asset with a significance to the lower end of moderate and its loss 
would result in heritage harm.  

 The existing building is considered to have a neutral benefit to the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area, and the loss of 
the existing building would have a neutral impact upon it.  

 The proposed building, along with the sea wall, would have a 
positive impact upon the character and appearance of the 

Conservation Area.  

 Taking the above into account, members considered that the harm 

resulting from the proposal would be less than substantial. Such less 
than substantial harm would be overcome by the benefits of the 
proposal. Such benefits comprise climate change benefits through 

energy efficiency improvements and also improvement of the sea 
wall.  

 Overall, members considered that the proposal accorded with Policy 
PP30, the Poole Local Plan and the NPPF 

 

The following conditions and obligation were also agreed in principle, 
subject to power being delegated to the Head of Planning Operations to 

determine the final wording in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair: 
 
Conditions; 

 

 Deadline for implementation. (3 years) 

 List of approved plans (for clarity) 

 Materials (to match those on the plans) 

 Biodiversity enhancements (we need to state a timescale  

 Demolition and Construction and Environmental Management Plan – 

Prior to commencement. 

 Vegetation clearance outside bird breeding season. 

 Construction of sea wall outside seasons of April and May  



– 3 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17 July 2025 

 

 Construction of Sea Wall prior to occupation 

 Recording of historic fabric (method statement and scope pre-
commencement, and post completion statement before occupation) 

 

Obligation 

 Securing BNG self-build 

 
Voting:  For 7, Against 1, Abstain 0 

 
38. Dorwin Court, 328 Poole Road and 68 Princess Road, Poole BH12 1AR  

 

Talbot and Branksome Woods ward 
 

APP/23/01051/F  
 
Alteration and upward extension of the buildings to create second and third 

floors of accommodation on each building to create 10 additional 
apartments in each block (20 in total) 

 
Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Gerald Smith  
 Kieran Perry – written statement read out 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Matt Holmes - Agent 

 
Ward Councillors 

 Cllr Matthew Gillett in objection 
 
The following are two of the most usual resolutions: 

 
Resolved to REFUSE permission contrary to the recommendation set out in 

the officer’s report for the following reasons: 
 
 

 The proposal, by reason of its cumulative height, scale, bulk, 
massing and position in relation to the adjoining building Eaglehurst, 

would result in an unacceptable level of overshadowing and a 
reduction in the quality of the outlook from the top floor balconies, 
resulting in adverse harm to residential amenity, contrary to Policy 

PP27 of the Poole Local Plan, and the NPPF 2024. 
 

 The proposal does not include the provision of 20% adaptable and 
accessible homes and therefore would not provide specialist homes 
that meet the needs of an aging population, contrary to Policy PP12 

of the Poole Local Plan and the NPPF 2024.    
 

 The proposal, by reason of its excessive cumulative scale, mass, 
bulk, height and detailed design, would increase the residential 

density of the site, resulting in overdevelopment. The unsympathetic 



– 4 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17 July 2025 

 
extensions and alterations would not reflect the high-quality Art Deco 

style of the original building, resulting in harm to the character and 
appearance of the host building and character of the area, contrary 
to Policy PP27 of the Poole Local Plan, and the NPPF 2024. 

 

 The proposal would not provide a satisfactory quantum of amenity 

space that would meet the needs of the future occupiers. The 
proposed bin stores will be located at an inconvenient distance for 
the future occupants of the southern block, resulting in a 

substandard form of accommodation, contrary to Policy PP27 of the 
Poole Local Plan, and the NPPF 2024. 

 

 The site lies within 13.8km of New Forest SAC, New Forest SPA and 
New Forest Ramsar,  which are protected under European 

legislation for their wildlife importance, where it has been 
demonstrated in conjunction with New Forest Strategic Access 

Management and Monitoring Strategy 2023, prepared by Footprint 
Ecology and in agreement with Natural England that additional 
recreational pressure from additional bedroom numbers have the 

potential to harm their integrity. No mitigation or compensation 
measures have come forward to address such harms, and it cannot 

be ruled out beyond all reasonable scientific doubt that the proposal 
would not have a likely significant effect on the sensitive interest 
features of the habitat sites, from human pressures, either alone or 

in combination with other proposals. Therefore, the proposal would 
be contrary to Policy PP33 of the Poole Local Plan and Paragraph 

193 of the NPPF 2024. 
 

 The application site is within 5Km of a Site of Special Scientific 

Interest (SSSI).  This SSSI is also part of the designated Dorset 
Heathlands SPA (Special Protection Area) and Ramsar site, and is 

also part of the Dorset Heaths SAC (Special Area of Conservation).  
The proximity of these European sites (SPA and SAC) means that 

determination of the application should be undertaken with regard to 
the requirements of the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017.  The applicant has failed to demonstrate in 

accordance with the Habitat Regulations that the proposals will 
cause no harm to the SPA and SAC heathland.  It is clear, on the 

basis of advice from Natural England that, notwithstanding the CIL 
contribution, no avoidance or mitigation of adverse effects through 
Strategic Access Management and Monitoring (SAMM) has been 

secured. In the absence of any form of acceptable mitigation it is 
likely to have an adverse effect on the heathland special features 
including those which are SPA and SAC features.  Having regard to 

the Waddenzee judgement (ECJ case C-127/02) the Council is not 
in a position to be convinced that there is no reasonable scientific 

doubt to the contrary.  For these reasons, and without needing to 
conclude the appropriate assessment, the proposal is considered 
contrary to the recommendations of the Berne Convention Standing 

Committee on urban development adjacent to the Dorset 



– 5 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17 July 2025 

 
Heathlands, Dorset Heathlands SPD and Policy PP32 and PP39 of 

the Poole Local Plan (November 2018).  
 

 The application site is within close proximity to Poole Harbour which 

is a Special Protection Area (SPA), Site of Special Scientific Interest 
(SSSI) and Ramsar site and the determination of the application 

should be undertaken with regard to these European designations 
and the requirements of the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017.  The applicant has failed to demonstrate in 

accordance with the Habitat Regulations that the proposals will 
cause no harm to the SPA.  It is clear, on the basis of advice from 

Natural England that, notwithstanding the CIL contribution, no 
avoidance or mitigation of adverse effects through Strategic Access 
Management and Monitoring (SAMM) has been secured. In the 

absence of any form of acceptable mitigation it is likely to have an 
adverse effect on the special features of Poole Harbour including 

those which are SPA features.  Having regard to the Waddenzee 
judgement (ECJ case C-127/02) the Council is not in a position to be 
convinced that there is no reasonable scientific doubt to the contrary.  

For these reasons, and without needing to conclude the appropriate 
assessment, the proposal is considered contrary to the 

recommendations of the Berne Convention Standing Committee on 
urban development adjacent to Poole Harbour, and Policy PP32 and 
PP39 of the Poole Local Plan (November 2018).  

 

 In the absence of a completed S106 planning agreement, no 

affordable housing has been secured as part of this development. 
Therefore, the proposal would not accord with Policy PP11 of the 
Poole Local Plan, Affordable Housing SPD and the NPPF 2024. 

 
Voting:  For 4, Against 2, Abstain 1 

 
Notes: Cllr Chaillnor left the meeting before this item 
 

39. 31 Springfield Crescent, Poole BH14 0LL  
 

Parkstone ward 
 
P/25/01014/PNHAS   

 
Prior Approval for the Removal of the existing roof and associated dormers. 

Construction of new first floor and roof with pitch and form to match existing 
(no dormers) 
Public Representations 

Objectors 
 James Cain 

 David Alderson 
 
Applicant/Supporters 

 None registered 
 



– 6 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17 July 2025 

 
Ward Councillors 

 Cllr Emily Harman 
 
Resolved to REFUSE permission contrary to the recommendation set out in 

the officer’s report for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposed scheme, as a result of its significant massing and 
height fails to respect and relate to the existing building and local 
patterns of development, and does not preserve or enhance the 

character and appearance of the street scene of Springfield 
Crescent, by virtue of its overall design and appearance, and as 

such it fails to comply with the provisions of Policy PP27 of the Poole 
Local Plan and it also fails to comply with the provisions of Schedule 
2, Part 1, Class AA.2, 3a(ii) of the General Permitted Development 

Order (2015) (as amended).   
 

 The proposed scheme has a materially harmful impact upon the 
privacy and amenities of the occupants of the neighbouring 
properties by means of overbearing, due to the height and proximity 

to the neighbouring property, No 33 Springfield Crescent, and 
therefore it is contrary to the provisions of Policy PP27 of the Poole 

Local Plan and it also fails to comply with the provisions of Schedule 
2, Part 1, Class AA.2, 3a(i) of the General Permitted Development 
Order (2015) (as amended).  

 
Resolution: prior approval is required and refused. 

 
Voting:  Unanimous  
 

Notes: Cllrs Martin, Dower and McCormack left before this item. Cllr Martin 
declared an interest in this item at the start of the meeting. 

 
40. Appeals report  

 

The Development Management Manager presented a report, a copy of 
which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
Public Report   
 

This report updates members of the planning committee on the Local 
Planning Authorities Appeal performance over the stated period.  The 

committee were informed that the Council are meeting national targets. 
 
RESOLVED that the planning committee notes the contents of this 

report. 

 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.20 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


